

# 18-2856

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

In Re: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, an agency within the United States Department of Commerce, RON S. JARMIN, in his capacity as the Director of the U.S. Census Bureau.

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

*(caption continues inside front cover)*

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### BRIEF AND ADDENDUM FOR GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

STEVEN C. WU

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW COLANGELO

*Executive Deputy Attorney General*

ELENA GOLDSTEIN

*Senior Trial Counsel*

*Division of Social Justice*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Senior Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6274

Dated: October 4, 2018

---

*(caption continues from front cover)*

WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, an agency within the United States Department of Commerce, RON S. JARMIN, in his capacity as the Director of the U.S. Census Bureau,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, CITY OF PROVIDENCE, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, CITY OF PITTSBURGH, COUNTY OF CAMERON, STATE OF COLORADO, CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS, CITY OF COLUMBUS, COUNTY OF EL PASO, COUNTY OF MONTEREY, COUNTY OF HIDALGO,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. This Lawsuit .....	11
1. Initial proceedings .....	11
2. The order allowing limited discovery .....	12
3. The decision on the motion to dismiss.....	14
4. The order approving Gore’s deposition.....	14
5. This Court’s order denying defendants’ first mandamus petition.....	15
C. The Current Mandamus Proceeding.....	16
ARGUMENT	
DEFENDANTS DO NOT SATISFY THE STRINGENT STANDARDS TO OBTAIN THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF OF MANDAMUS TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION OF THE SECRETARY .....	19
A. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempt to Relitigate the Finding of Bad Faith That This Court Recently Upheld.....	20
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Exceptional Circumstances Warrant the Secretary’s Deposition. ....	26

	<b>Page</b>
1. The district court did not clearly err in finding that the Secretary has unique first-hand knowledge relevant to plaintiffs' legal claims.....	28
2. The district court did not clearly err in finding that the information that the Secretary possesses cannot be obtained from another source.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Broad. Cos. v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 599 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	27
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	22
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	27
<i>D.C. Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 316 F. Supp. 754 & 773 .....	27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	4, 9
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	3, 6
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 320 F.R.D. 566 (D. Kan. 2017) .....	40
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, N.Y. Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Lederman v. New York City Department of Parks &amp; Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16, 27

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	22
<i>Range v. 480-486 Broadway, LLC</i> , 810 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Tummino v. von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	22
<i>Union Sav. Bank of Patchogue, N.Y. v. Saxon</i> , 209 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1962) .....	27
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Uccio</i> , 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	4
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	3, 4
amend. XIV § 2.....	3
 <b>Laws</b>	
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	3, 4

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Census Equity Act: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Census &amp; Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office &amp; Civ. Serv., 101st Cong. (1989).....</i>	6
<i>Hearing on F.Y. 2019 Dep’t of Commerce Budget: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Sci., &amp; Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations , 115th Cong. (Mar. 20, 2018), 2018 WLNR 8815056 (video: <a href="https://appropriations.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395131">https://appropriations.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395131</a>) .....</i>	8, 25
<i>Hearing on the F.Y. 2019 Funding Request for the Commerce Dep’t: Hr’g Before the S. Appropriations Comm, 115th Cong. (May 10, 2018), 2018 WL 2179074 (video: <a href="https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/hearings/review-of-the-fy2019-budget-request-for-the-us-dept-of-commerce">https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/hearings/review-of-the-fy2019-budget-request-for-the-us-dept-of-commerce</a>) .....</i>	25
<i>Hearing on Recent Trade Actions: Hr’g Before the H. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means, 115th Cong. (Mar. 22, 2018), 2018 WLNR 8951469, at <a href="http://docs.house.gov/meetings/WM/WM00/20180322/108053/HHRG-115-WM00-Transcript-20180322.pdf">http://docs.house.gov/meetings/WM/WM00/20180322/108053/HHRG-115-WM00-Transcript-20180322.pdf</a> .....</i>	8, 25
<i>U.S. Census Bureau, Supporting Statement A-2018 End-To-End Census Test – Peak Operations 22-23 (Jan. 23, 2018), at <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=80137601">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=80137601</a> .....</i>	5
